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“We are expecting a busy year
ahead with the results of the three
year actuarial valuation due by
the end of the financial year”

Chairman’s Statement

In May of this year | was appointed as Chair of the Pension Fund
Investment Sub-Committee and thank Cllr John Appleton for
leaving such a healthy and well run fund. 2015 saw another year
of growth in the fund with the value of the fund now comfortably
exceeding £1.6 Billion. | look forward to an ever changing period
as your chairman as the effects of the Brexit vote begin to be
realised and our funds stabilise.

Since becoming chair my attention has been focussed on the
requirement to combine our fund with 12 other like-minded local
authority funds to create a single asset pool called Border to Coast

Pensions Partnership. The combined assets are estimated to be

in the region of £37 billion and we will use this scale to reduce
investment costs and improve governance. The initial submission
to government has been made and approval and implementation
will continue over the next 2 years at least. In the meantime the
management of our funds will remain as at present.

We are expecting a busy year ahead with the results of the three
year actuarial valuation due by the end of the financial year. The
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee is currently working
with officers and the fund actuary in setting the underlying
assumptions and future employer contribution rates.

The added influence of a new Chancellor of the Exchequer and
potential for changing policies will add to the overall volatility.

An interesting and exciting year ahead compounded by the
expectation of the unexpected as the actual effect of the
referendum decision becomes a reality.

Clir Bob Stevens

Chairman of the Pension Fund

Investment Sub-Committee
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“Investment performance
continues to be positive and in the
last quarter (to March 2016) our
£1.6bn investment fund continued
to grow by a further 2.4%. "

Introduction from the

Head of Finance

It has become something of a cliché to reference the alleged
Chinese curse “may you live in interesting times”. The inference is
that“uninteresting times" must be those of peace and tranquillity.
In which case, those of us embroiled in the Local Government
Pension Scheme have either been cursed or certainly live in very
interesting times.

I am writing this in the aftermath of the Brexit referendum, with

a new Prime Minister outlining a different approach towards the
public service realm. At the same time, we have the departure of
the Chancellor of the Exchequer, who was the key architect behind
the pooling of LGPS assets and the so called Sovereign Wealth
Funds. Further, both officers and elected members continue

to work on the fast moving agenda relating to Asset Pooling as

we have joined the Borders to Coast pool and continue to work
through some of the governance aspects of this. The financial prize
at stake is considerable, as evidenced by the recent collaborative
procurement on passive mandates where the Fund's transfer of
£295m has made considerable savings. Meanwhile, the Local
Pension Board also continues to find its feet and provide input into
this issue and many more.

Despite all these uncertainties and distractions, the Fund continues
to be well managed. We are continuing to support employers
through auto-enrolment, developing the funding strategy
statement and are working closely with all stakeholders in readiness
for the actuarial revaluation. Meanwhile, investment performance
continues to be positive and in the last quarter (to March 2016) our
£1.6bn investment fund continued to grow by a further 2.4%.

So, there is much to celebrate, despite those “interesting times”and
I would like to place on record my thanks to all the staff and others
who support us in running the Fund in such a successful manner.

John Betts

Head of Finance




“We consolidated the funds
passive holdings in early 2016
from three managers to one single
manager”

Report from the Treasury and

Pension Fund Manager

Market conditions in 2015/16 provided a great example of why
we continue our stance in holding a diversified portfolio and the
use of correct active management. Despite relatively flat equity
returns for investors in Europe, and single digit losses further afield
(the exception being the US) our fund posted a strong return of
1.87% for the year versus a benchmark of -0.35%. The two main
reasons for this are that both active equity managers (MFS and
Columbia Threadneedle) achieved strong absolute performance
in the period and also that property as an asset class (currently
10% of the fund) had a fantastic year achieving low double digit
returns.

We consolidated the funds passive holdings in early 2016 from
three managers to one single manager. Legal and General are
therefore the funds sole indexation manager. As this move was
combined with a group of midland pension funds we were able
to use the combined scale to negotiate a better fee level which
means real cash savings for the fund going forward.

Our chosen Pension Pool (Border to Coast Pensions Partnership)
delivered a detailed submission to Government on 15th July 2016.
This document is the blueprint for how we see this large pool of
money being best managed for the benefit of our membership
whilst achieving Central Government’s ambitions of scale,
governance, cost effectiveness and infrastructure investment.
Assuming the current timetable remains unchanged | will be able
to present the feedback from Central Government at the Annual
General Meeting in November, in the meantime the submission is
available on the funds website.

I will be continuing to work with the Pool in the run up to April
2018, by which time we will need to be ready to begin our transfer
of assets to the new structure.

Mat Dawson
Treasury and Pension Fund Manager




B S I Ry

“Our approach has always been
to help employers through the
maze of administering the LGPS
by providing as much information
and help as possible "
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Scheme Administration Report

I would like to start this years'report with a “thank you”to all our
employers for their help in submitting their data. For the majority
of employers the annual return was submitted by the deadline

of 30 April 2016. There were inevitably a few stragglers and
apologies to them for the ‘phone calls you received from the team
harassing you for your end of year return.

I have spoken in the past about how the increase in the number
of employers continues to make the job for the pensions team
challenging and none more so than at the time of a valuation.

The Fund now administers the scheme for a diverse set of
employers ranging from the County Council (our largest
employer) down to a parish council who will have one member
working just a few hours a month, or contractors who provide
cleaning or catering services at a school or academy.

The pensions team realises that the information we ask for can
prove challenging for some employers; the poor parish clerk still
has to wrestle with, for example, what is pensionable pay under
the 2014 scheme and the previous schemes in the same way
as a larger employer has to, they just don't have to deal with
the same number of amendments as the larger employer does.
The contractor may not have dealt with the Local Government
Pension Scheme before and although is fully conversant in
providing information for a defined contribution plan has no
knowledge of defined benefit pension schemes let alone local
authority pension funds and what we need in respect of their
employees who are members of the LGPS.

How do we support employers?

Our approach has always been to help employers through the
maze of administering the LGPS by providing as much information
and help as possible. New academies, for example, will receive a
pack about the LGPS and the Warwickshire Fund explaining the

4



1. Pensions Administration Performance Indicators

Indicat information we need and when. The offer is there for members of
NGICAtor Jarget the team to visit employers and this offer is often accepted.

Letter detailing transfer in quote 10 days 98% We are not complacent and look at how we can improve our
— . suppo.rt. For example, we are speaking to a goftvvare provider
Letter detailing transfer out quote 10 days 97% regarding an online system for the transmission of data on a
Process refund and issue payment voucher 5 days 88% monthly basi;. Such a system \{vill not only help thg employers but
also assist us in the administration of the Fund and improve the
Letter notifying estimate of retirement benefit 10 days 96% quality of the data we hold.
Letter notifying actual retirement benefit 5 days 90% The team are also working hard on the introduction of an
online e-learning system where employers can have access to
Letter notifying amount of dependant benefits 5 days 91% information about our requirements.
Calculate and notify deferred benefits 10 days 91% Hopefully, I will have more information about these innovations at

this years'administration forum scheduled for 9 December. Keep
an eye on your in-box for the invitation.

2. Pensions Administration Full Time Equivalent Staff

Pensions Admin total 17.1 Neil R Buxton

IT staff 05 Pension Services Manager
Payroll staff 1.0

Communications staff 1.5

Employing authority work 1.0

Work for other schemes 1.0

Admin of LGPS 12.1

There is 1 member of administration staff for every 3700 LGPS scheme members
There are 3005 new starters and 7,500 changes to details processed
A total of 770 quotations to pension benefits

The total number of actual events (retirements, transfers, refunds, deaths) 3156

—
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Contributions Paid 2015/16

Employers Contributions

>£1m

Warwickshire County Council

Warwickshire Police and Crime Commission
Warwickshire College

Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Rugby Borough Council

Warwick District Council

North Warwickshire Borough Council

Stratford-On-Avon District Council

<£1m
North Warwickshire & Hinckley College

Warwick Schools

<£500k

Community Academy Trust

Midland Academies Trust (Nuneaton)
Oak Wood Primary and Secondary Academy
Stratford-Upon-Avon College

Balfour Beatty

Solihull School

Avon Valley School Stratford upon Avon
High School Academy

Griffin Trust (Nich Chamb)

Myton Academy

Central MAT (CovDio Academies)
Higham Lane Academy

Ashlawn Academy

Lawrence Sheriff School

Coleshill School Academy

Bilton High Academy

King Edward VI College Nuneaton

Erudition (Kingsbury)

Reach2 Academy (Oakfield)

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Thomas More Catholic School
Erudition (Queen Elizabeth)

Campion School Academy

Aylesford School Academy

Coventry Diocese - Harris High

<£100k

Heartwood CofE Academy Trust

Studley High Academy

Stratford On Avon Grammar Academy
Warwickshire Care Services Ltd

Alcester Grammar Academy

Coventry Diocese - St Michaels

Rugby High Academy

Stour Federation (Shipston Primary)
Stratford upon Avon - King Edward VI Academy
Alcester High Academy

Henley High Academy

The Rowan Organisation

Community Academies Trust - Woodloes Primary
Barnardo’s Rugby

The Brandon Trust (North Warwicks)
Matrix Academy Trust - Etone

Ash Green Academy

Griffin Trust (Park Lane)

Shipston on Stour High School Academy
Heart of England MENCAP

NSL

Dunchurch Infant School

Cawston Grange Primary Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Anne’s Catholic Primary School
Stratford-Upon-Avon Citizens Advice Bureau

Sports and Leisure Management, Nuneaton Leisure Services
Stratford & District MENCAP

National Education Trust (Henry Hinde Junior School)

<£50k

Tanworth in Arden Academy

Bedworth, Rugby and Nuneaton Citizens Advice Bureau
Holy Spirit Academy Trust - Our Lady of the Angels
Central MAT (Admin Centre)

Alcester St Nicholas Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust -St Joseph's Catholic Junior School
Discovery Academy Nuneaton

National Education Trust (Keresley Newland)
Stratford-Upon-Avon Town Council

Barnardo’s Nuneaton

Heart of England Housing & Care Ltd

Coventry Diocese - St Nicolas

Polesworth Nethersole Academy

Henley Primary Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Francis Catholic Primary School
Midland Academies Trust (Hartshill)

Middlemarch Middle School

Griffin Trust (Race Leys)

Midland Academies Trust (George Eliot)

Henry Hinde Academy (Infants)

Warwickshire Welfare Rights Service

Coventry Diocese - St Oswalds




Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Benedicts Catholic Primary School
Barnardo’s North Warwickshire

Coventry Diocese - Studley St Marys

Coventry Diocese - Queens Middle School
People in Action

Warwick District Citizens Advice Bureau
Stratford-Upon-Avon Town Trust Co. Ltd

Rugby Town Centre Company Ltd
Mappleborough Green School

Coleshill Town Council

Tudor Grange Academy Trust (Haselor)
Coventry Diocese - St James

The Brandon Trust (Rugby)

Westfield Community Development Association
Stratford Artshouse Trust

Royal Leamington Spa Town Council
Dunnington C of E Junior & Infant School
Coventry Diocese - Leamington Hastings C of E Academy
Temple Grafton School

Wolverton Junior & Infant School

Warwick Association for the Blind

Barnardo’s Kenilworth

North Warwickshire Citizens Advice Bureau
Midland Academies Trust (Studio College)
Moreton Morrell Church of England School

Stratford-Upon-Avon Council for Voluntary Service

<£10k

Southam Town Council

The Priors Free School Academy
Atherstone Town Council
Shipston Town Council

ABM Catering North Leam School
Taylor Shaw (Myton)

Warwickshire Day Care Centres

Alcester Town Council

The Parenting Project

Barnardo's Warwick

Warwickshire Valuation Tribunal

Long Lawford Parish Council

Studley Parish Council
Bidford-On-Avon Parish Council
Whitnash Town Council
Wellesbourne Parish Council

Alliance in Partnership St Edwards RC
Ryton on Dunsmore Parish Council
Bishops Itchington Parish Council
Class Catering (Thomas Jolyffe)
Taylor Shaw (St Paul’s)

Rugby Free Primary School
Kingsbury Parish Council

Long Itchington Parish Council
Tanworth in Arden Parish Council
Mancetter Parish Council

Barnardo's Bedworth

Class Catering (St Mary Immaculate)
Curdworth Parish Council

Ettington Parish Council

Wolvey Parish Council

Class Catering (The Willows)
Lawrence Cleaning

Beaudesert and Henley Parish Council
Superclean Services

Class Catering (Budbrooke Primary)
Alliance in Partnership Mappleborough
Alliance In Partnership - Henley

Class Catering (SoA Primary Sch)
Shipston Leisure (SLM)

Clifton upon Dunsmore Parish Council

Taylor Shaw - Ridgeway Warwick




Contributions Paid 2015/16

Employees Contributions

>£1m

Warwickshire County Council

<£1m

Warwickshire Police and Crime Commission
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Warwick District Council

Rugby Borough Council

Warwickshire College

<£500k

North Warwickshire Borough Council
Stratford-On-Avon District Council
North Warwickshire & Hinckley College
Warwick Schools

Community Academy Trust

Midland Academies Trust (Nuneaton)

Stratford-Upon-Avon College

<£100k

Oak Wood Primary and Secondary Academy
Solihull School

Stratford upon Avon High School Academy
Avon Valley School

Balfour Beatty

Ashlawn Academy

Myton Academy

Griffin Trust (Nich Chamb)
Higham Lane Academy

Central MAT (CovDio Academies)
Bilton High Academy

<£50k

Reach2 Academy (Oakfield)

Coleshill School Academy

Lawrence Sheriff School

King Edward VI College Nuneaton
Campion School Academy

Ash Green Academy

Erudition (Kingsbury)

Studley High Academy

Erudition (Queen Elizabeth)

Rugby High Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Thomas More Catholic School
Aylesford School Academy

Coventry Diocese - Harris High

Matrix Academy Trust - Etone

Stratford On Avon Grammar Academy
Stratford upon Avon King Edward VI Academy
Alcester Grammar Academy

Henley High Academy

Warwickshire Care Services Ltd
Heartwood CofE Academy Trust

Alcester High Academy

Coventry Diocese - St Michaels
Barnardo’s Rugby

Griffin Trust (Park Lane)

Shipston on Stour High School Academy
The Rowan Organisation

Stour Federation (Shipston Primary)
Dunchurch Infant School

NSL

Community Academies Trust - Woodloes Primary

Central MAT (Admin Centre)

The Brandon Trust (North Warwicks)

Cawston Grange Primary Academy

Sports and Leisure Management, Nuneaton Leisure
Services

Heart of England MENCAP

Tanworth in Arden Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust -St Anne’s Catholic Primary School
Stratford-Upon-Avon Town Council

National Education Trust (Henry Hinde Junior School)
Stratford & District MENCAP

Holy Spirit Academy Trust Our Lady of the Angels
Discovery Academy Nuneaton

Alcester St Nicholas Academy

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Joseph’s Catholic Junior School
Bedworth, Rugby and Nuneaton Citizens Advice Bureau
National Education Trust (Keresley Newland)

Heart of England Housing & Care Ltd

Barnardo’s Nuneaton

Middlemarch Middle School

People in Action

Coventry Diocese - St Nicolas

Polesworth Nethersole Academy

Henley Primary Academy

<£10k

Midland Academies Trust (Hartshill)

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Francis Catholic Primary School
Henry Hinde Academy (Infants)

Midland Academies Trust (George Eliot)

Griffin Trust (Race Leys)




Rugby Town Centre Company Ltd

Barnardo’s North Warwickshire

Holy Spirit Academy Trust - St Benedicts Catholic Primary School
Coventry Diocese - St Oswalds

Coventry Diocese - Queens Middle School
Warwickshire Welfare Rights Service

Warwick District Citizens Advice Bureau
Coventry Diocese - Studley St Marys
Mappleborough Green School
Stratford-Upon-Avon Town Trust Co. Ltd

Royal Leamington Spa Town Council

Coleshill Town Council

Tudor Grange Academy Trust (Haselor)
Coventry Diocese - St James

Warwick Association for the Blind
Stratford-Upon-Avon Council for Voluntary Service
Dunnington C of E Junior & Infant School
Wolverton Junior & Infant School

The Brandon Trust (Rugby)

Temple Grafton School

Midland Academies Trust (Studio College)
Stratford Artshouse Trust

Barnardo’s Kenilworth

Coventry Diocese - Leamington Hastings C of E
Academy

Moreton Morrell Church of England School
Westfield Community Development Association
Taylor Shaw (Myton)

The Priors Free School Academy

North Warwickshire Citizens Advice Bureau
Southam Town Council

Alcester Town Council

Shipston Town Council

Atherstone Town Council

The Parenting Project

Barnardo's Warwick

ABM Catering North Leam School
Long Lawford Parish Coucil

Studley Parish Council
Bidford-On-Avon Parish Council
Whitnash Town Council
Wellesbourne Parish Council
Warwickshire Valuation Tribunal
Warwickshire Day Care Centres
Alliance in Partnership St Edwards RC
Class Catering (Thomas Jolyffe)
Ryton on Dunsmore Parish Council
Bishops Itchington Parish Council
Taylor Shaw (St Paul’s)

Rugby Free Primary School

Tanworth in Arden Parish Council
Kingsbury Parish Council

Long Itchington Parish Council
Mancetter Parish Council

Class Catering (St Mary Immaculate)
Barnardo's Bedworth

Class Catering (The Willows)
Curdworth Parish Council
Beaudesert and Henley Parish Council
Ettington Parish Council

Lawrence Cleaning

Wolvey Parish Council

Alliance In Partnership - Henley

Class Catering (Budbrooke Primary)
Alliance in Partnership Mappleborough
Superclean Services

Class Catering (SoA Primary Sch)
Shipston Leisure (SLM)

Clifton upon Dunsmore Parish Council

Taylor Shaw - Ridgeway Warwick

Receipt of contributions

2015/2016 %
on or before 19th of each month 87
After 13
Total 100




Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee

The Role of the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee oversees the general framework within which the Fund is managed and sets
the investment policy. The Sub-Committee also monitors the work of the fund managers and the
investment performance for which they are responsible.

Membership of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee

Councillor

Bob Stevens
(Conservative)
Chairman

Councillor
Bill Gifford

(Liberal Democrat)
Vice Chairman

Councillor Councillor Councillor
John Appleton Alan Webb Brian Moss
(Conservative) (Labour) (Labour)




Staff, Advisors and Investment Managers

The management and administration of the Pension Fund is delegated to the Head of Corporate Finance.
The Treasury and Pensions Group within the Resources Group has responsibility for day-to-day management.

Management and Administration

John Betts CPFA, Head of Finance

Andrew Lovegrove FCA MBA, Strategic Finance Manager
Mat Dawson FCCA, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager
Neil Buxton MIPP, Pensions Services Manager

Vicki Forrester CPFA, Principal Accountant

Treasury Team: Jen Turner, Aneeta Dhoot, Sukhdev Singh

Membership Team: Dawn Clutton, Chris Holmes, Sonu Copson, Sharan
Mundey, James Taylor-Hoff, Joseph Atwill

Benefits Team: Lisa Eglesfield, lan Morris, Linda Radley, Carly Cleary, Holly
Gallan, Anthony Hall

Firefighters Pension Scheme: Ali Wickens, Amarjit Powar

Customer Liaison External Support: Kelly Harrow, Sue Lloyd, Poonam
Thompson, Sheila Coughlan

Investment Advisors
Independent Advisors: Peter Jones, Karen Shackleton
Actuary: Richard Warden, Hymans Robertson

External Consultants: Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson

Investment Managers

UK Equities: Columbia Threadneedle Investments

Global Equities: MFS Investment Management

Passive Index Tracker: Legal and General Investment Management
Fund of Hedge Funds: Blackstone Group International

UK Property: Schroder Investment Management and Columbia
Threadneedle Investments

Fund of Private Equity Funds: HarbourVest Partners
Absolute Return: JP Morgan Asset Management

Infrastructure: Standard Life Capital Partners and Partners Groups

—



The Local Government Pension Scheme

The Warwickshire Pension Fund is part of the national Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS). The LGPS is governed by statute, primarily the Superannuation Act
1972 and the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended). The
statutory responsibility for the LGPS falls under the remit of the Minister of State for the
Department for Communities and Local Government.

The Warwickshire Pension Fund is administered by the Head of Finance on behalf of Warwickshire County
Council (the scheme manager), five district councils and other scheduled and admitted public service
organisations and their contractors. The administration of the fund is carried out through Warwickshire
County Council’s Staff and Pensions Committee, the Pension Fund Sub-Committee and the Local Pension
Board. The committees are comprised of elected County Council members whilst the Board is an equal
mix of representatives of employers and scheme members.

At March 2016, the total membership of the fund stood at 44,776 and the total value of net assets
amounted to £1.7 billion. Of the total membership,16,502 are active members currently contributing
to the fund, 16,384 members with a preserved benefit and 11,890 retired or dependant members are in
receipt of a pension.

All'local government employees (except temporary and casual employees) are automatically entered into
the scheme and must opt out if they do not wish to remain a member. Temporary and casual employees
must make an election to join the scheme. Temporary employees on a contract of less than three months
duration are not eligible for membership.

Benefits of the Pension Fund

Members of the LGPS belong to a scheme which provides high quality pension benefits based on career
average related pension. The scheme is a defined benefit scheme and members' benefits are determined
strictly in accordance with the provisions of the Regulations and are not subject to changes affecting

the fund assets. For members contributing to the scheme before 1 April 2014, protections are in place
for benefits to be based on accrued scheme membership and full-time equivalent pensionable pay at
retirement.




The Scheme was contracted out of the State Second Pension. This means that the pension paid by the
LGPS has passed the minimum standards set by the Government and for pre-1997 membership is at
least equal to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) otherwise provided by the State Earnings Related
Pension Scheme (SERPS). Contracting out came to an end on 31 March 2016.

Below is a brief summary of the benefits of the LGPS. It is not intended to provide details of all benefits
provided or the specific conditions that must be met before these benefits can be awarded.

Enquiries and further information can be obtained from the Treasury and Pensions Group.

The core benefits of the scheme are:

e A guaranteed annual pension based on the pay received during the year and revalued in line with
earnings.

e The tax free lump sum is available by commuting part of the pension.
e Life assurance of three times the members'yearly pay from the day they join the scheme.

e Pensions for spouses, civil registered partners, qualifying cohabiting partners and eligible children on the
death of the member.

e An entitlement paid early if a member has to stop work permanently due to permanent ill health.
e Inflation proofed preserved pensions and pensions in payment.

e Pensions payable from age 55, including (with the employers consent) flexible retirement and early
retirement.

* The option to contribute a reduced contribution for a reduced benefit - the 50/50 option.
NB scheme members must have a minimum of two years’membership to qualify for a pension.

Cost of membership

Employees pay on average 6.5% of pensionable pay received and receive tax relief on their contributions.

Employers also pay a contribution towards the pension costs. This amount is decided every three years
following an independent actuarial evaluation by the Fund’s Actuary. The average employer rate at the
2013 valuation was 20%.

The next triennial valuation will be calculated as at 31 March 2016 and will set the contribution rates for
the three years from 2017/18.

#



Investment Report for the year ending 31 March 2016

Global Review

Global markets performed positively for much of the year 2015/16, before a slump in early 2016 saw most
major equity indices end the period lower. In local-currency terms, US equities were the sole exception
among developed markets, after staging one of the biggest quarterly rebounds in decades. The bearish
sentiment in the new year was largely down to fears of a slowdown in China, which had weighed on
markets since the country’s soaring equities had gone into a sharp reverse in June. August also saw
sell-offs in many markets, not least the US, as concerns grew about China's economy. The UK struggled
given the large weighting of energy and mining companies in the index, which were hurt by the fall in
commodity prices, but rallied slightly towards the end of the year following the Chancellor’s Spending
Review, which was welcomed by the markets. Markets in Asia had a poor year, as China’s stock-market
slump sent stocks and currencies around the region into a tailspin. Asian markets were further buffeted by
capital outflows, as investors became increasingly focused on when the US Federal Reserve (Fed) would
raise interest rates. In the event, the Fed raised rates in December, by 0.25%, for the first time since 2006.

Central banks'monetary policy was a key theme throughout the year, with markets in the eurozone and
Japan buoyed by quantitative easing (QF). In the first half of 2015, a bigger-than-expected programme
of QE from the European Central Bank (ECB) boosted equities in Europe and beyond, and took the euro
to multi-year lows against the US dollar. Towards the end of the year, the ECB announced that it was
extending its bond-buying programme and made a further cut to already negative deposit rates. Amid
sluggish growth and low inflation, the ECB extended its stimulus once again in March of 2016. In the UK,
commentary from the Bank of England suggested that the base rate might remain on hold until 2017, a
view which saw the pound weaken versus the dollar.

For much of the period, markets and currencies increasingly came under the sway of slumping oil prices.
While cheaper oil offered the prospect of a boost to consumer spending, it also ravaged the economies
of oil exporters, including Russia and Venezuela. Numerous reasons were given for the prolonged

slump, including high inventory levels and the “shale revolution”in the US, along with slowing demand,
particularly in China. Indeed, the slowdown in China precipitated falls in many commodity prices,
including copper.

Japanese equities initially rose before falling back sharply in the first quarter of 2016. Initial gains came
on the back of a large programme of QE and a marked decline in the yen, which provided a boost to



the country’s crucial export sector. Later in the period, the Bank of Japan unexpectedly introduced a
negative interest rate for certain deposits in an attempt to encourage increased lending. However, much

Investment Return Compared to the Local Authority
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Statement of Investment Principles

Appendix A

1. Introduction

Warwickshire County Council (the "Authority”) has drawn up this Statement of
Investment Principles (the “Statement”) to comply with the requirements of the
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2009. The Authority has consulted with such persons as it considers
appropriate including obtaining advice from its consultants in preparing this
Statement.

Overall investment policy falls into two parts: strategic management and day-to-
day management. The strategic management of the assets is fundamentally the
responsibility of the Authority (acting on advice as it deems appropriate) and is
driven by its investment objectives as set out in Section 3 below. The day-to-day
management of the assets is delegated to the investment managers.

Annex 1 shows how the Warwickshire Pension Fund currently complies with the
Principles for Investment Decision Making in accordance with the CIPFA guidance
published in 2009 and in accordance with SI'3093 (2009).

Annex 2 sets out the role of the investment consultant.

Annex 3 sets out the day to day investment management arrangements.

2. Overall Responsibility

Warwickshire County Council is the designated statutory body responsible for
the administration of the Warwickshire Pension Fund on behalf of its constituent
scheduled and admitted body employers. The responsibility for the Fund is
delegated through the Staff and Pensions Committee to the Pension Fund
Investment Sub-Committee.

The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee consists of five County Councillors
who are advised by the Council's investment consultant (Hymans Robertson),

its independent advisers (Peter Jones and Karen Shackleton) and officers of the
County Council. The Board is responsible for:

e Setting investment policy;
e Appointing suitable investment managers to implement the investment policy;

* Reviewing and monitoring investment performance.

The day-to-day monitoring of investment managers is delegated to the Head of
Finance who also has a statutory duty to ensure that proper financial arrangements
are in place to manage the Fund. The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee
meets four times a year or more frequently as necessary. The active investment
managers will attend these Board meetings on a regular basis.

The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee takes account of the views of
stakeholders

3. Investment Objectives and Risk

3.1 Investment Objectives

The Authority has set the objective to be at or above a 100% funding level in order
that it is able to meet its current and future liabilities. It also has an objective to
maintain a stable employer contribution rate that is as low as possible. In order

to meet these objectives, a number of secondary objectives have been agreed as
follows:

(i) Seek returns that are consistently strong and outperform or match those
available in the major investment markets and are comparable with other
institutional investors.

(i) Emphasise investment in markets that over time are likely to give better returns
relative to the liabilities.

(iii) Acknowledge the risks of investing and have regard to best practice in
managing these risks.

(iv) Have sufficiently liquid resources available to meet the Fund's current liabilities
as they fall due.

(v) For the assets of the Fund, in aggregate to outperform the benchmark set out in
33.




3.2 Risk

The Fund is exposed to a number of risks which pose a threat to the Fund meeting
its objectives. The principal risks affecting the Fund are

Funding Risks

e Financial mismatch —

o The risk that Fund assets fail to grow in line with the developing cost of
meeting liabilities.

o The risk that unexpected inflation increases the pension and benefit payments
and the Fund assets do not grow fast enough to meet the increased cost.

e (Changing demographics —The risk that longevity improves and other
demographic factors change increasing the cost of benefits.

e Systemic risk - The possibility of an interlinked and simultaneous failure of several
asset classes and/or investment managers, possibly compounded by financial
‘contagion; resulting in an increase in the cost of meeting the liabilities.

The Authority measures and manages financial mismatch in two ways. As
indicated above, it has set a strategic asset allocation benchmark for the Fund. It
assesses risk relative to that benchmark by monitoring the Fund’s asset allocation
and investment returns relative to the benchmark. It also assesses risk relative to
the Fund’s liabilities by monitoring the delivery of returns relative to liabilities.

The Authority keeps under review mortality and other demographic assumptions
which could influence the cost of the benefits. These assumptions are considered
formally at the triennial valuation.

The Authority seeks to mitigate systemic risk through a diversified portfolio but it is
not possible to make specific provision for all possible eventualities that may arise
under this heading.

Asset risks
e Concentration - The risk that significant allocation to any single asset category

and its underperformance relative to expectation would result in difficulties in
achieving funding objectives.

e llliquidity - The risk that the Fund cannot meet its immediate liabilities because it
has insufficient liquid assets.

e Manager underperformance - The failure by the fund managers to achieve the
rate of investment return assumed in setting their mandates

The Authority manages asset risks as follows. It provides a practical constraint on
Fund investments deviating greatly from the intended approach by setting itself
diversification guidelines and by investing in a range of investment mandates
each of which has a defined objective, performance benchmark and manager
process which, taken in aggregate, constrain risk within the Authority’s expected
parameters.

By investing across a range of assets, including quoted equities and bonds, the
Authority has recognised the need for some access to liquidity in the short term.

In appointing several investment managers, the Authority has considered the risk
of underperformance by any single investment manager.

Other provider risk

e Transition risk - The risk of incurring unexpected costs in relation to the transition
of assets among managers.

e Custody risk - The risk of losing economic rights to Fund assets, when held in
custody or when being traded.

e Credit default - The possibility of default of a counterparty in meeting its
obligations.

When carrying out significant transitions, the Authority takes professional advice
and considers the appointment of specialist transition managers.

The Authority monitors and manages risks in these areas through a process of
regular scrutiny of its providers and audit of the operations they conduct for the
Fund.




3.3 Investment Strategy

The Authority sets a long-term investment strategy (the mix of asset types) to have
regard to the Fund's liability structure and the investment objectives above. This

is reviewed at least every three years, after each actuarial valuation. The Authority
believes that the following investment strategy is currently appropriate for
controlling the risks identified in 3.2, given the liability profile of the Fund and its
financial position.

Index- Active Alternative
Asset Class Trackers Managers Assets Total (%)
UK Equities 8.00 15.00 23.00
Overseas Equities 14.00 12.50 26.50
European 7.00 2.00 9.00
North American 1.50 7.50 9.00
Far East/ 5.50 3.00 8.50
Emerging Markets
Fundamental Global Equity 5.00 5.00
Property 10.00 10.00
Hedge Funds 5.00 5.00
Private Equity 4.00 4.00
Infrastructure 4.00 4.00
UK Corporate Bonds 10.00 10.00
UK Fixed Interest 2.50 2.50
UK Index-Linked 5.00 5.00
Absolute Return Bonds 5.00 5.00
Total 44.50 32.50 23.00 100.00

4. Management of the Assets

Detail on the individual investment manager mandates and other pooled
investments are provided in Annex 3

4.1 Investment Restrictions

The investment managers are required to comply with LGPS investment
regulations. All investment managers are permitted to utilise derivatives in the
efficient management of portfolios.

The investment managers'investment decisions are further constrained by a
maximum 5% limit on any single investment.

4.2 Realisation of Investments

In general, the Fund’s investment managers have discretion in the timing of
realisations of investments and in considerations relating to the liquidity of those
investments. The majority of the Fund’s investments may be realised quickly if
required. Some of the alternative investments and property may be difficult to
realise quickly. However, in aggregate, the combined weight of illiquid assets in
the Fund benchmark is around 18% of Fund assets. Further, the Fund has adequate
cash flow including investment income to cover benefits without the need to
realise assets.

4.3 Expected Return
The strategic benchmark is expected to produce a return in excess of the rate of
return assumed in the Actuarial valuation.

4.4 Monitoring and Review

The performance of the Fund’s investment managers is independently measured
by BNY Mellon Asset Servicing, a subsidiary of the Authority’s global custodian, on a
quarterly and annual basis. They provide quarterly and annual performance reports
to the Authority.

In addition, the Authority meets the main active investment managers at least once
a year to review their actions together with the reasons for the background behind
the investment performance. The investment managers also provide monthly and
quarterly reports and give additional presentations to the Authority as appropriate.

#



Hymans Robertson is retained as investment consultant to assist the Authority in
fulfilling its responsibility for monitoring the investment managers.

The Authority reviews the Fund’s asset allocation between the managers on a
quarterly basis.

The Authority also monitors the transactions costs of the investment activity of the
fund managers.

5. Social, Environmental and Ethically Responsible Investment

e The Authority believes that environmental, social and corporate governance
(ESG) issues can have a material impact on the long term performance of its
investments. The Authority believes that its primary concern is its responsibility
to safeguard the best financial interests of beneficiaries.

e The Authority is a signatory to the FRC's Stewardship Code, and as such expects
its investment managers to take account of ESG considerations as part of their
investment analysis and decision making process.

e The Authority will monitor its investment managers in this regard and as part of
the regular monitoring process will hold its managers to account.

6. Exercise of voting rights

The Authority will be an active owner and will exercise its ownership rights in
order to protect the long term interests of the Fund. This will be achieved by
exercising voting rights and regular monitoring of the engagement activity of their
investment managers.

A specialist advisory firm has been appointed to assist the Fund with its approach
to voting.

7. Stocklending

The Authority’s policy on stock lending reflects the nature of the mandates
awarded to investment managers, which include both pooled and segregated
mandates.

Within segregated mandates, the Authority has absolute discretion over whether

stock lending is permitted. The Authority permits stock lending in their active
mandates (MFS and Threadneedle).

The manager(s) of pooled funds may undertake a certain amount of stock lending
on behalf of unitholders in the fund. If a pooled fund engages in this activity, the
extent to which it does so is disclosed by the manager. The Authority has no direct
control over stock lending in pooled funds. The Authority is comfortable that the
extent and nature of this activity is appropriate to the circumstances of the Fund.

8. LGPS Investment Regulations — Limits on investment

The Regulations contain limits on the percentage of a pension fund that may
be invested into partnerships. The Committee has adopted the higher limits
permissible under the regulations in order to allow investment in private equity
and infrastructure funds.

The Regulations contain limits on the percentage of a pension fund that may
be invested into a single insurance contract. The Committee has adopted the
higher limits permissible under the regulations in order to allow more efficient
management of its index-tracking assets.

9. Fee Structures

9.1 Rationale for Fee Structure

The investment managers and investment consultant submitted fee structures for
the Authority’s consideration. The Authority has reviewed the nature of these fee
structures and is satisfied that they are appropriate.

9.2 Investment Consultant Fees

Hymans Robertson fees are either based on fixed quotes for particular projects or,
more normally, on a time cost basis.

9.3 Manager Fees

Manager fees are based on a percentage of assets managed. (In the case of private
equity and hedge fund investments there is a performance-related fee element).




10. Compliance with this Statement

The Authority will monitor compliance with this Statement annually. In particular,
as part of the external audit of the fund written confirmation is obtained from the
investment managers that they exercised their powers of investment with a view
to giving effect to the principles contained in the Statement so far as is reasonably
practicable. The Authority undertakes to advise the investment managers promptly
and in writing of any material change to this Statement.

11. Review of this Statement

The Authority will review this Statement in response to any material changes to any
aspects of the Fund, its liabilities, finances and its attitude to risk, which it judges

to have a bearing on the stated Investment Policy. This review will occur no less
frequently than every three years to coincide with the actuarial valuation.




Principles for Investment Decision Making

Annex T

The Myners report on Institutional Investment in the UK was published in 2001,
and included ten principles of good investment practice. The Local Government
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2002 required Administering
Authorities to publish the extent to which they complied with these principles.

In 2007 a review was conducted, and the outcome was that the ten principles
were updated to reflect the findings of the review.

Six (modified) principles replaced the original ten and the LGPS regulations 2009
require the Administering Authority to publish the extent to which they comply
with these six principles.

Principle 1: Effective Decision-Making

Trustees should ensure that decisions are taken by persons or organisations with
the skills, knowledge, advice and resources necessary to take them effectively and
monitor their implementation.

Trustees should have sufficient expertise to be able to evaluate and challenge the
advice they receive, and manage conflicts of interest.

Best Principle Guidance

e The board has appropriate skills for, and is run in a way that facilitates, effective
decision making.

e There are sufficient internal resources and access to external resources for
trustees and boards to make effective decisions.

Itis good practice to have an investment sub-committee, to provide the
appropriate focus and skills on investment decision-making.

There is an investment business plan and progress is regularly evaluated.

Consider remuneration of trustees.

Pay particular attention to managing and contracting with external advisers
(including advice on strategic asset allocation, investment management and
actuarial issues).

Evaluation of Compliance

e Full compliance. The Fund has a dedicated Investment Sub-Committee that
is supported by suitably experienced officers and an independent adviser.
All members of the Sub-Committee are offered training and are required
to comply or explain. A formal forward looking business plan is published
annually. This includes a timetabled programme of tasks concerning the
investment advice and actuarial processes for the Fund.




Principle 2: Clear Objectives

Trustees should set out an overall investment objective(s) for the fund that takes
account of the scheme’s liabilities, the strength of the sponsor covenant and the
attitude to risk of both the trustees and the sponsor, and clearly communicate
these to advisers and investment managers.

Best Practice Guidance

e Benchmarks and objectives are in place for the funding and investment of the
scheme.

e Fund managers have clear written mandates covering scheme expectations,
which include clear time horizons for performance measurement and evaluation.

e Trustees consider as appropriate, given the size of fund, a range of asset classes,
active or passive management styles and the impact of investment management
costs when formulating objectives and mandates.

e Consider the strength of the sponsor covenant.

Evaluation of Compliance

e Full compliance. Fund objectives are set out in the Statement of Investment
Principles. Fund managers operate to detailed written mandates that give
clear investment objectives and timescales for measurement . A customised
benchmark has been adopted based on asset/liability studies undertaken
by the Fund'’s investment adviser. Control ranges are in place consistent with
performance targets to which the fund managers should work. Management
styles and the impact of investment management costs are considered at the
time of the regular procurement exercises.

Principle 3: Risk and Liabilities

In setting and reviewing their investment strategy, trustees should take account
of the form and structure of liabilities. These include the strength of the sponsor
covenant, the risk of sponsor default and longevity risk.

Best Practice Guidance

e Trustees have a clear policy on willingness to accept under-performance due to
market conditions.

e Trustees take into account the risks associated with their liabilities’ valuation and
management.

e Trustees analyse factors affecting long-term performance and receive advice on
how these impact on the scheme and its liabilities.

e Trustees have a legal requirement to establish and operate internal controls.

e Trustees consider whether the investment strategy is consistent with the scheme
sponsor’'s objectives and ability to pay.

Evaluation of Compliance

e Full compliance. Asset allocation forms part of the customised benchmark
proposed by the Fund’s investment advisor following an asset/liability study
and consulted on by the Fund’s actuary and independent advisor, and then
recommended to the Investment Sub-Committee. Fund managers have
discretion to position their portfolios around their agreed benchmark within
ranges set out in the SIP, consistent with the performance objectives of the
Fund. Whilst the Fund’s aspiration is that the active managers will outperform
their benchmarks at all times, allowance is made for the managers to have
periods of underperformance, while delivering good performance over the
long term.




Principle 4: Performance Assessment

Trustees should arrange for the formal measurement of the performance of the
investments, investment managers and advisors. Trustees should also periodically
make a formal policy assessment of their own effectiveness as a decision-making
body and report on this to scheme members.

Best Practice Guidance

e There is a formal policy and process for assessing individual performance of
trustees and managers.

e Trustees can demonstrate an effective contribution and commitment to the role
(for example measured by participation at meetings).

e The chairman addresses the results of the performance evaluation.
e State how performance evaluations have been conducted.

e When selecting external advisers take into account relevant factors, including
past performance and price.

Evaluation of Compliance
e Full compliance. Performance of the Fund, and Fund'’s investment managers,

is monitored quarterly. Monitoring of past performance and price of all
external service providers and advisers is undertaken annually.

Principle 5: Responsible Ownership

Trustees should adopt, or ensure their investment managers adopt, the Institutional
Shareholders’ Committee (ISC) Statement of Principles on the responsibilities

of shareholders and agents. A statement of the scheme’s policy on responsible
ownership should be included in the Statement of Investment Principles. Trustees
should report periodically to members on the discharge of such responsibilities.

Best Practice Guidance

e Policies regarding responsible ownership are disclosed to scheme members in
the annual report and accounts or in the Statement of Investment Principles.

e Trustees consider the potential for engagement to add value when formulating
investment strategy and selecting investment managers.

e Trustees ensure that investment managers have an explicit strategy, setting out
the circumstances in which they will intervene in a company.

e Trustees ensure that investment consultants adopt the ISC's Statement of
Practice relating to consultants.

Evaluation of Compliance

e The Fund has signed up to the Financial Reporting Council’s Stewardship
Code, and a statement is on the Fund'’s website.

e All of the Fund’s investment managers (with the exception of the private
equity and hedge fund managers) are signatories to the Stewardship Code.

e The Fund has appointed Manifest Voting Agency to undertake voting
services.

e The Investment Sub-Committee has already adopted the Institutional
Shareholders’ Committee Statement of Principles.




Principle 6: Transparency and Reporting

Trustees should act in a transparent manner, communicating with stakeholders
on issues relating to their management of investment, its governance and risks,
including performance against stated objectives.

Trustees should provide regular communication to members in the form they
consider most appropriate.
